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THE MINISTER OF STATE. IN 1HE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
SHER SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) Under the Partial Financial Assistance Scheme, small interest bearing loans are granted to Indian students abroad who are in genuine and immediate need of mODctary help. These loans are granted by the Indian Missions concerned out of the funds placed at their diSpOSal for this pur-
pOle by the Government of India every year, to help tide over unexpected shortage
-of funds or for return pa5Sage cost. In all 354 students, including 33 students in the U.S.A., were helped during the last five years, under this Scheme.

(c) Docs not arise.

TOURIST p'\CILmES FOR UNCf AD
REpllr,sENTATIVES

3266. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there were not good tour facilities for visiting places ()f tourist interests for the UNCf AD Dele-
!!litH participating in New Delhi;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor; and
(c) the facilities provided and how they were availed of by the UNCTAD repre",ntatives, country-wise '!

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH) : (a) t() (c). No, Sir. All agencies concerned with the provision of tour facilities, namely. travel agcnts. Indian Airlines Corporation, and Railways ':lave made special arrangements for tour~ hy lhe UNCTAD delegates 10 places of tOUl'ist interest. These agencies have set up counters at Vigyan Bhavan, and the lAC at Ashoka Hotel and Palam Airport also, for booking tours for the dele!!llles. Brochures listing .'pecial tours were brought out by the Railways and by the Travel Agents. The Railways ran a special package lour to Khajuraho, while lAC is operating special flights to Nanda Devi, Khajuraho, Banaras etc. on weekends.

It is estimated that more t:18n I 000 delegates availed of tours by uir, rail ~nd rood. but a country-wise breakdown is not available.

AIll TALKS WITII THAILAND

3267. SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether India have invited Thailand 10 resume talks on the flying rights of their national airlines which broke down during November. 1967;

(b) if so, the nature of the reply received; and

(c) the progress made in this regard?

THE MINISTER: OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION lDR. KARAN
SINGH):(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The invitation has been accepted, thougb tne exact date of the visit of the Thai Delegation is )'et to be confirm·
ed,

AIR-CONOmONED Bus BY TOURIST

DEPAllTMLNT

326R. SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be plea,cd to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the air-con-
ditioncd hus run by the tourist department in Delhi on conducted tours has not been on the road for the pa.t several months for want of spare part~ causing 8 great inconvenience to foreign tourists;

(b) if so, the reasons ror delay in obtaining the spares and the action taken for this negligence on t:1e part of the person, responsihle for the same;

(e) whether it i~ also a facI that on holidays when the number of hu!o(', is more than three on the roaLl. some of them rUIl withoul guides and some without mike' thus causing great inconvenience to tourist,;
and

(d) if so. the step~ propo,co 10 he taken to remedy the abOVe ills '!

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN):
(a) and (h). No air-conditioned bus is ron by the Department of Tourbm on conducted tours in Delhi. Tnc Delhi Transporl Undertaking is, however, running such a hus, which had to be withdrawn for repairs on :!4th May, 1967. and wa. again put on the road. after being declared road-worthy. on the 16th November. 1967.

(c) and (d). All the bu_ roD by the Undertaking tor conducted sight-seeing toors are fitted with public-address system. Sometimes, particularly on Sundays and holidays, the Undertaking finds it difficult to provide guide,: at short notice for each additional bus. However. all the tourist buses move in a convoy and even if guides are not a vailable on everyone of them. those, who are available. conduct all the tourists at various monuments collectively.
STRIKE BY TR<\N~P()RT WORKF.RS IN HARYAN.'

3269. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL: Will the Mini.ter of TRANSPORT AND SHIP-PING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that (ran sport workers of Haryana State observed a complete strike on (he 8th and 9th February.
1968 creating a complete deadlock of road transport in Haryana;

(b) if so, t;,c estimated 10>< resuiting therefrom; and

(c) the main demands of the transport workers and the action taken to meet the
~ame ?

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
'vIINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN):
(a) to (c): The required information is heing collecled from the Government of Haryana and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha, when received.

ENQUIRY AG'INST R. K. PURAM POLICE
STATION

3270. SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI BHAGABAN DAS :
SHRI SATYA NARAIN SINGH:
SHRf P. RAMAMURTI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Deputy Inolpector General of Police ordered an enquiry against the Ramakrishna Puram Police Station. New Delhi for registering a kidnapping case on, the 13th December.
1967;

(b) if so, whether the enquiry has been completed;

(c) the details tilereof; and
(d) the action taken thereon?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a)
to (d). An enquiry was held on a complaint dated 13-12·67 by a resident of R. K. Puram a1lcaing that tbe local Police had not registered a case on a report lodged by him about the kidnapping of his daughter. The enquiry revealed that no such report was lodged.

However, the ~'ame person lodged a complaint at Police Station R. K. Puram, subsequently that his daughter had left 'ilis house on 23-1-68 and he had not been able to trace her. A case uls 363 IPC was registered by the Police. The girl was traced and was found to have gone away with another person to Gurgaon. The CODcerned individual has been arrested and the ca>le is under investigation.

COASTAL NATiONAL HIGHWAY

3~71. SHRI D. R. PARMAR:
SHRI RAMCHANDRA J. AMIN :
SHRI R. K. AMIN :

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of t;,e report which appeared in the newspapers in Gujarat that the Government of Oularat have put proposal for the construction of coastal National Highway around the coast of Gujarat; and

(b) if so, Government's reactions there- to ';

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN):
(a) and (b). The press repon has not come to the notice of Government so far. But the State Government have been preesing for Central financial assistance for a c:outa1 highway. Though this is primarily tbeir concern, yet the data supplied by tlIem in this connection is being examiDed. A deci~ion however. can be taken only after the Founh Plan has been finalised.
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